506211066 08/19/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6257807

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CHARLES POTTIER	08/18/2020
JASON SMITH	08/18/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ANDPAK, INC. DBA ZIP-CHEM PRODUCTS
Street Address:	400 JARVIS DRIVE
City:	MORGAN HILL
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95037

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10744359

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6026354498

Email: Imartin@venjuris.com

Correspondent Name: RICHARD ONEY C/O VENJURIS, P.C.

Address Line 1: 1938 E. OSBORN ROAD
Address Line 4: PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85016

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	21601-019
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RICHARD E. ONEY
SIGNATURE:	/Richard E. Oney/
DATE SIGNED:	08/19/2020

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment_signed#page1.tif source=Assignment_signed#page2.tif source=Assignment_signed#page3.tif source=Assignment_signed#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 053539 FRAME: 0107

506211066

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made and executed by:

Charles Pottier 7350 E. Dale Lane Scottsdale, AZ 85266 Jason Smith 5909 159th St. SW Edmonds, WA 98026

(hereinafter "Assignors"), to and in favor of AndPak, Inc. dba Zip-Chem Products, having an office for the transaction of business at 400 Jarvis Drive, Morgan Hill, CA 95037 (hereinafter "Assignee").

Whereas each of the Assignors desires to assign their entire right, title and interest in and to the invention(s) described in the non-provisional patent application for United States Patent titled "CLIMATE CHANGE REDUCING MALODOROUS COMPOSITION OF MATTER AND WARNING SYSTEM", Application No. 16582937, filed on September 25, 2019 (hereinafter the "Patent Application") and all patents, patent applications and the like on the invention(s) to Assignee for valuable consideration; and

Whereas Assignee has provided such valuable consideration to each of the Assignors;

Accordingly, Assignors each warrant, covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. Each of the Assignors hereby sells, assigns and conveys to Assignee such Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the invention described in the Patent Application, including the Patent Application itself and all substitute, non-provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part and divisional applications based in whole or in part on the Patent Application, and including all patents resulting therefrom and all reissues and extensions thereof, and including any and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of any such applications within the United States.
- 2. Each of the Assignors hereby sells, assigns and conveys to Assignee such Assignor's entire right, title and interest in all counterparts to the Patent Application that have been or may be filed outside the United States or under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, whether pursued as a patent, an inventor's certificate, a utility model or the like, including all rights of priority based on the Patent Application, further including all continuation, continuation-in-part and divisional applications based in whole or in part on the non-U.S. counterparts, and still further including all patents, inventor's certificates, utility models, reissues and extensions resulting from any of the non-U.S. counterparts.
- 3. Each of the Assignors hereby grants to Assignee the sole and exclusive right to prosecute the Patent Application and all related applications as described in Paragraphs 1 and 2 above, as well as any opposition proceedings, reissue applications, reexaminations, and nullity or invalidity proceedings. Each of the Assignors authorizes all governmental bodies having the power to issue patents, inventor's certificates or utility models to issue a patent, inventor's certificate or utility model based on the Patent Application or any related applications as described in Paragraphs 1 and 2 above in the name of Assignee.

PATENT REEL: 053539 FRAME: 0108

- 4. Each of the Assignors agrees upon request and without further consideration, but at Assignee's expense: (a) to assist Assignee in prosecuting the Patent Application and all related applications as described in Paragraphs 1 and 2 above, as well as opposition proceedings, reissue applications, reexaminations, and nullity or invalidity proceedings; (b) to provide Assignee with information concerning the Patent Application and the related applications described in Paragraphs 1 and 2 above to enable Assignee to obtain, secure and protect all of the rights, title and interest sold, assigned, conveyed and granted under this Assignment (the "Assigned Assets"); (c) to sign papers, take oaths and testify in legal proceedings to enable Assignee to obtain, secure and protect the Assigned Assets; and (d) to perform all acts reasonably necessary to enable Assignee to obtain, secure and protect the Assigned Assets, including assistance in any proceedings pertaining to the Patent Application and the related applications described in Paragraphs 1 and 2 above or to their enforcement.
- 5. Each of the Assignors warrants and covenants that such Assignor has the full right to sell, assign and convey the Assigned Assets, that all of the Assigned Assets are free and clear of all mortgages, liens, security interests, charges, claims, royalty obligations and encumbrances of any nature whatsoever and that the Assignor has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.
- 6. Assignee may assign the Assigned Assets in whole or in part. All references herein to Assignee include any successors or assigns of Assignee.
- 7. Each of the Assignors acknowledges that Assignee has paid valuable consideration for the Assigned Assets.
- 8. Each of the Assignors hereby authorizes any member of the firm of Venjuris, P.C. to insert or complete any information, including but not limited to the patent application serial number, needed to effect this document's recordation in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Charles Pottier

On this 18 day of _______, 2020, before me personally appeared Charles Pottier, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed within the instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained.

My commission expires: 02-04-2023

NOTARY PUBLIC

Auan M Garcie Bautists
Notary Public
Markoppe County, Arbons
My Comm. Expires 02-04-2023
Commission No. 565182

Assignment	
Date	Jason Smith
On thisday of be the person whose name is subso foregoing instrument for the purpo	, 2020, before me personally appeared Jason Smith, known to me to cribed within the instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the sees therein contained.
My commission expires:	
	NOTARY PUBLIC
WE HEREBY ACCEPT T Assignee: Signature:	THE ABOVE ASSIGNMENT, for and on behalf of: AndPak, Inc. dba Zip-Chem Products
Authorized representative	Charles Pottier
Title:	Vice President
Date:	08/18/2020
On this // day of // person whose name is subscribed instrument for the purposes therein	, 2020, before me personally appeared Charles Pottier, known to me to be the within the instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing n contained.
My commission expires:	2023 NOTARY PUBLIC
	Juan M Saroks Bautists Notary Public Maricopa County, Artzons Ny Comm. Expinss 02-04-2020 Commission No. 565192

Ang , 18, 2020 Dme	Jagon Smith
On this 18 day of 24 be the person whose name is subsifuregoing instrument for the purpo	(5 / / + , 2020, before me personally appeared Jason Smith, known to me to bribed within the instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the uses therein contained.
My commission expires:	COZX A
EMIRHAN MICHA Notary Pul State of Wash My Appointmer Aug 11, 20	olic NOTARY PUBLIC ngton t Expires
	WINNERSE ASSIGNMENT, for and on behalf of:
Assignee:	AndPak, Inc. dba Zip-Chem Products
Signature:	
Authorized representative	Charles Pottier
Title:	Vice President
Date:	
On this day of person whose name is subscribed instrument for the purposes therei	2020, before me personally appeared Charles Pottier, known to me to be the within the instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing a contained.
My commission expires:	
	NOTARY PUBLIC